

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/6/2018 9:38 AM
No. II-52227-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THOMAS G. BOWDISH and CHARLENE P. BOWDISH LIVING
TRUST; and THOMAS G. BOWDISH and CHARLENE P.
BOWDISH, husband and wife

Appellants,

v.

KAREN K. DECARUFEL, as Trustee of the R & J FAMILY TRUST;
and ROGER RICKER and JEANNETTE RICKER, husband and
wife,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KEITH C. HARPER

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Peggy Ann Bierbaum, WSBA#21398
Attorney at Law
800 B Polk Street
Port Townsend, WA 98368
(360) 379-9115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. ARGUMENT

A. Bowdish failed to assign error to any of the trial court’s extensive findings of fact as set forth in its Memorandum Opinion and Order. Those findings of fact are therefore verities on appeal..... 10

B. The trial court did not err in concluding that Ricker acquired title to the property west of Bowdish’s fence, extending south to the southwest corner of Lot 11 and the southeast corner of Lot 12..... 12

C. The trial court did not err in concluding that Ricker has establish an easement from the gravel driveway on Lot 12 over a portion of Lot 11 to connect to Cirque Drive 16

D. The trial court did not err in concluding that Bowdish is liable to Ricker for attorney’s fees and costs under RCW 4.24.630 for trespassing upon and causing damage to Ricker’s property21

E. The trial court did not err in concluding that Ricker has an access easement over Lots 9, 10, 11 to Lot 12, as shown on the Seamount Estates Plat and Replat.....25

F. The trial court did not err in concluding that Ricker did not unreasonably interfere with Bowdish’s 12-foot wide easement over the southern portion of Lot 1227

G.	The trial did not err in concluding that Ricker did not trespass upon Bowdish's property contrary to RCW 4.24.630.....	27
H.	The trial did not err in concluding that Bowdish does not have a 10-foot easement for utilities, 5 feet on either side of the boundary line between Lot 11 and Lot 12	28
I.	Ricker was properly awarded his attorney's fees at trial and should be awarded his attorney's fees on appeal.....	30

III. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adams v. Cullen</i> , 44 Wash.2d 502, 268 P.2d 451 (1954)	19-20
<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wash.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984).....	14
<i>Gamboa v. Clark</i> , 183 Wash.2d 38, 348 P.3d 1214 (2015).....	17, 18-19
<i>Harris v. Urell</i> , 133 Wash.App. 130, 135 P.3d 530 (2006)	12
<i>Kunkel v. Fisher</i> , 106 Wash.App. 599, 23 P.3d 1128 (2001).....	17
<i>Lingvall v. Bartmess</i> , 97 Wash.App. 245, 982 P.2d 690 (1999)	14, 17
<i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics and Accountability Now</i> , 119 Wash.App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004)	23
<i>Merriman v. Cokely</i> , 168 Wash.2d 627, 230 P.3d 162 (2010).....	16

<i>M.K.K.I., Inc. v. Krueger</i> , 135 Wash.App. 647, 145 P.3d 411 (2006)	25
<i>Nickell v. Southview Homeowners Assn.</i> , 167 Wash.App. 42, 271 P.3d 973 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>Northwest Cities Gas Co. v. Western Fuel Co.</i> , 13 Wash.2d 75, 123 P.2d 771 (1942)	17
<i>Rainier View Court Homeowners Assn. v. Zenker</i> , 157 Wash.App. 710 (2010)	25
<i>Roediger v. Cullen</i> , 26 Wash.2d 690, 175 P.2d 669 (1946).....	17
<i>Scott v. Slater</i> , 42 Wn.2d 366, 255 P.2d 377 (1953), <i>overruled on other grounds by Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wash.2d 853, 862 n. 2, 676 P.2d 431 (1984)	15
<i>Standing Rock Homeowners Assn. v. Misich</i> , 106 Wash.App. 231, 23 P.3d 520 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. Poling</i> , 128 Wash.App. 659, 116 P.3d 1054 (2005).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Harlan</i> , 27 Wash.2d 512, 178 P.2d 965 (1947).....	13

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 4.24.630(1)	21-22, 28
RCW 58.17.165.....	25
RAP 18.1	30

I. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE

This case involves parcels of property within Seamount Estates, a development in Brinnon, Washington. The development was originally platted in 1977, Ex. 22, and replatted in 1979, Ex. 23. Bowdish owns Lots 9, 10 and 11. Ricker owns Lot 12. Bowdish purchased Lots 9 and 10 in 1976. Ex. 26-29. Bowdish purchased Lot 11 in 1988 from Pettitt. Ex. 30-31. Ricker purchased Lot 12 from Pettitt in 2003. Ex. 34-35. Lot 11 and Lot 12 are adjacent lots. Ex. 23. Lot 11 lies to the west of Lot 12. Ex. 23.

A. Access to Lot 12 and Boundary Between Lots 11 and 12
